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INFORMATION ONLY 

Tlie Monthly Financial Report (MFR) for Janualy/Februaly was jointly prepared by the City 
Manager's Budget Office and the Finance Department and is presented for the City Courid's 
review. 

OVERVIEW 

Tlirougli Februaly, the City's overall financial position continues to be sound. Overall, revenue and 
expenditures are performing within expected levels and overall economic conditions to date are 
generally consistent witli tlie assumptions used to develop the 2006-2007 Adopted Budget. In 
Febnxaly, the City Council approved the 2006-2007 Mid-Year Budget Review that included many 
technical adjustments to the current budget as well as a limited number of new items. These 
adjusttnents have now been inco~porated into the budget. 

Following are lrey higldights in this report: 

Several of tlie economically sensitive General Fund revenue categories ended 2005-2006 above 
estitnated levels and are on track to meet or exceed the budget estimates for 2006-2007. 
Collections are also currently on track to meet or exceed budget estimates in many of the non- 
economically sensitive General Fund revenue categories. 

On March 19, 2007, the State Board of Equalization released Sales Tax data for the second 
quarter of 2006-2007. This data showed a decrease of just under 1% from the same quarter in 
the prior year arid followed a frrst quarter that also experienced a decline. Prior to the most 
recent two quarters, there had been 11 corlsecutive quarters of Sales Tax growth. Wlile Sales 
Tax perfortnance has not been positive for the &st half of the year, it is still probable that the 
2006-2007 budgeted estimate wdl be met by year-end. This is the case because Sales Tax 
receipts ended significantly above estimated levels in 2005-2006, and the budgeted estimate for 
2006-2007 can be met even if collections do not experience growth for the remainder of the 
year. The lower collection level will, however, impact the 2007-2008 revenue estimate that had 
been included in the 2008-2012 General Fund Five-Year Forecast arid had assumed stronger 
Sales Tax performance in this most recent quarter. A downward adjustment to the Sales Tax 
estitnate will, therefore, have to be inco~porated into the 2007-2008 Proposed Operatirig Budget. 
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1 OVERVIEW (CONT'D.1 1 
Expenditures are trackkg within estimated levels through Feblua~y. Cost control measures 
retnairi in place, such as the hiring freeze and the technology review process. General Fund 
savirigs associated with the departmental "Cost/Position Management Plans" were approved 
dming the 2006-2007 Mid-Year Budget Review for the sixth consecutive year and generated 
savings of $4.2 ndhon that were placed in the 2007-2008 Future Deficit Reserve. 

Development-related fee activity arid associated revenue continue to track below anticipated 
levels througli Feb~uary. Staff will closely monitor these activity levels and determine if any 
budget actions are necessaly before year-end. 

Tlie slowdown in the local real estate market remains a concern. This slowdown was, however, 
anticipated when the 2006-2007 Adopted Budget was developed and estimates for the main 
impacted revenue categories (Const~uction and Conveyance Taxes and SB 813 Property Taxes- 
supplemental taxes associated with property turnovers) were adjusted downward accordingly. 
As anticipated, actual Construction and Conveyance Tax collections have dropped 17% and the 
SB 813 Property Tax collections are down 14%. 

The Airport continues to experience sluggish activity levels. Through Februaly, the A q o r t  has 
enplaned and deplaned 7.0 million passengers, a decrease of 2.6% from the same period last 
year. There are no signs of imminent improvement. Monthly passenger activity for February, 
for example, was down 2.4% from February 2206. Year-to-date mail, freight, and cargo totaled 
125.1 million pounds, also a decrease of 8.8% from the prior year. Feblua~y 2007 taxicab 
operations, however, increased by 8.1% from those in Februaly 2006, and were 7.7% greater 
than those recorded in 2005-2006. 

Economic Environment 

When tlle 2006-2007 Adopted Budget was prepared, it was assumed that the modest but improved 
level of revenue growth that had been experienced in 2005-2006 would continue for the 
economically sensitive revenue categories. Revenue growth. was also assumed to remain at these 
moderate levels for tlie iintnediate fuhue. Whde actual collections for the City confirm these basic 
assumptions, it is a concern that the City's second largest revenue category, Sales Tax, tias not 
experienced any growth through the first two quarters of the fiscal year. 

Job growth has long been considered one of the major elements necessaly for renewed economic 
growth in this region; and employment levels in this area, while far below the peak iri the early part 
of this decade, have started to show irnprovement. As shown in the chart below, the total 
employment figure of 905,800 jobs in Feblua~y was 2.4% above the 884,700 jobs in February 2006 
and 4.8% above the 864,000 jobs in February 2005. Between January and February 2007, 
etnploytnent grew by 2,700 jobs. 
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I OVERVIEW (CONT'D.) 

Economic Environment (Cont'd.) 

San Jose Metropolitan Statistical Area 
(Santa Clara County) 

Employment: Total Jobs Comparison 

Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun 

As reported in tlle San Josi Merculy News on March 24, 2007, the job growth in the last year 
included the addtion of 6,100 jobs in the professional and business se~vices sectors, continuing a 
two-year trend of year-over-year job gains. That expansion "is the most exciting and positive part of 
the news," said Stephen Levy, director of the Palo Alto-based Center For Continuing Study of the 
California Econo~ny. "Professional services are where the job growth in the high-tech sector had 
been for a long time. It was a bepning sign that the high-tech sector overall and the venture capital 
sector overall was recoveling." 

In addtion to the gains in the number of jobs, the local unemploymerlt rate remains relatively low. 
The Febma~y unemployment rate for the San Josi area (unadjusted) was 4.6%, down slightly from 
4.7% in Jariualy 2007 and below the February 2006 level of 5.0%. The February 2007 results for the 
San Josi area were slightly below the unadjusted figures for the State (5.2%) and the riatior1 (4.g0o). 

While the elnploymerlt picture remains positive, the cooling housing market is a major concern 
given its potential to create a drag on economic growth in the near future. The potential extent of 
this impact has been the subject of marly forecasts. In its fourth quarterly report of 2006, UCLA 
Aridersorl Forecast econolnist Ryan Ratcliff predicts that "slowirlg housing markets will create a 
significant slowdown in the California Economy, but will not create a recession without a secondary 
source of weakness." A significant slowdown in this area would, however, almost certainly negatively 
impact Sales Tax collections with the downward spending in consuuction materials and the 
reduction of consumer spending, as the "wealth effect" associated with housing appreciation 
diminished. Any major impact on Secured Property Taxes resulting frorn the current slowdown, 
however, should not be fully realized until 2007-2008 and 2008-2009, since current year Secured 
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Property Tax receipts are based on the value of property assessed as of January 1, 2006, with 
adjustments for roll corrections. Since real estate activity was still performing well through calendar 
year 2005, current year Secured Property Tax receipts are expected to end the year with the 
predicted level of growth. SB 813 Property Tax collections and Construction and Conveyance Tax 
revenues, Iiowever, have and are expected to continue to drop sigmficantly as the number of 
property transfers deches. As a sign of the decline in the real estate market, the following chart 
shows the drop-off in real estate sales experienced during this fiscal year. 

Real Estate Sales (All Residences) 

I6O0 1 

GENlERAL FUND REVENUES 

Though February, General Fund revenues totaled $472.8 d o 1 1 ,  or 60.6% of the budgeted 
estimate. This was an increase of $44.0 million (10.3%) from the Februaly 2006 level of $428.8 
d o n .  Receipts in many categories are outpacing the prior year, including Property Tax, Sales Tax, 
Utility Tax, Revenue from Local Agencies, Use of Money and Property, and Other Revenues. 

Rased on year-to-date receipts, there are no indications that the overall 2006-2007 General Furid 
revenue estimates will not be met. In fact, in light of higher than expected receipts in 2005-2006 and 
higher cuxrent collections trends, our projections indcate that additional revenue above budgeted 
levels will be received by year-end. The Budget Office will, of course, continue to refine its revenue 
estimates as adhtional irlforrnation becomes available. 
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1 GENERAL FUND (CONT'D.) I 

The following discussion highlights General Fund revenue activities through Febnxary. 

Kl3Y GENERAL FUND REVENUES 

Revenue 
2006-2007 YTD Prior YTD 
Estimate Actual Collections 

Property Tax $183,914,000 $101,501,454 $91,385,698 

The Property Tax categoly consists of Secured Property Tax, Unsecured Property Tax, SB 813 
Property Tax (retroactive collections back to the point of sale for reassessment of value due to 
property resale); and Homeowners Property Tax Relief. 

Tlzrough Feb~xa~y,  Secured Property Tax receipts totaled $87.9 d o n ,  or 52.3% of the budgeted 
estimate of $167.8 ~nilhon. The 2006-2007 collections are based on the value of property assessed 
on Janualy 1, 2006, with any roll corrections. Based on the most current tax roll information 
provided by t l~e  County of Santa Clara, Secured Property Tax receipts are projected to exceed the 
adopted estirnate by approximately $1.2 d o n .  Tax roll adjustments, however, are still occurring 
and WLU continue to take place until the end of May 2007. 

In the Unsecured Property Tax category, collections totaled $9.5 million through Febluary. Almost 
90% of the revenue in ths  category is typically received through October of each year, with the 
remaining portion received in April. Based on receipts to date, it is anticipated that collections in 
this categoly could exceed the budget estimate of $10.2 d o n  by as much as $500,000. 

The SR 81.7 Property Tax categoly generated revenue of $3.6 d o n  through Febt-ua~y, which 
reflects a decrease of 14% from the $4.2 million collected through the same period last year. A 
sipficant hop-off in this category was, however, anticipated when the 2006-2007 Adopted Budget 
was developed based on the assumption that real estate sales would slow sigmficantly. Receipts can, 
in fact, fall 48% from the high of $10.1 million collected in 2005-2006 and still meet the 2006-2007 
budget estirnate of $4.8  on in this categoly. Because the drop-off in receipts has not been as 
severe as anticipated when the budget was developed, it is currently projected that proceeds in this 
categoly could exceed the budgeted estimate by as much as $2 d o n .  

In the Homeowners Property Tax Relief category, collections are expected to come in at the 
budgeted level of $1.1 d o n .  

Revenue 

Sales Tax 

2006-2007 YTD Prior YTD 
Estimate Actual Collections 

The Sales Tax categoly includes General Sales Tax and Proposition 172 Sales Tax. General Sales 
Tax receipts through Februaly of $72.5 million represented receipts through the &st quarter of 
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KlZY GENERAL FUND REVENUES (CONTyD.) 

Sales Tax (Cont'd.) 

2006-2007, two State formula advance payments for the second quarter of 2006-2007, the first 
payment from the State associated with the "triple flip" calculation, additional funding received in 
the last quarter of 2005-2006 above the amount accinled for that quarter of $2.6 d o n ,  and the 
recognition of the remaining balance of $229,000 from an Aerospace refund from several years ago 
that has beer1 fully paid. Currently, General Sales Tax receipts are tracking 11.6% above the $65.0 
tntllion received through the same period last year. The higher collection level, however, reflects the 
acct-ual adjustment, a higher "triple fhp'' payment from the State, and higher quarterly advances 
rather than growth in actual sales tax receipts. 

As reported in a prior Monthly Financial Report and the Mid-Year Budget Review, Sales Tax 
receipts for the furst quarter declined 9% from the prior year. This decline, however, was primarily 
due to a large one-titne correction. Factoring out that adjustment, collections were essentially flat 
for the first quarter. While not reflected in the numbers through February, the Administration has 
received infomiation on the City's performance for the second quarter of 2006-2007. Similar to last 
quarter, collections were veiy close to the prior year level, with a decline of less than 1% from the 
satne period last year on a cash basis. Staff has also received preliminaiy information from the City's 
Sales Tax consultant, MBIA MuniSertrices Company, that analyzed this quarter's performance, 
adjusted for various one-thne items. The data under this type of analysis showed receipts esseritially 
unchanged (up less than 1%) when compared to the same quarter in the prior year. In this analysis, 
the general retail arid food products categories experierlced growth of 1.7% and I.(,%, respectively, 
while the business-to-business, transportation, and miscellaneous categories experienced declines of 
2.7%, 0.5%, and 4.7%. Staff will continue to work closely with the City's Sales Tax corisultants to 
analyze the perfortnarice in this quarter once tnore detailed iriformation is available. 

Even tliough collectioris liave not shown ariy growth in the first two quarters of this year, it is sttll 
anticipated that the 2006-2007 budget estimate will be met or exceeded by year-end. With the 
strong performance in 2005-2006, the one-time funds avdable h s  year associated with the 200.5- 
2006 accrual, and a lliglier than anticipated payment from the State associated with the "triple-flip", 
the budget estitnate would still be exceeded even if no growth was experienced for the remainder of 
the year. While the current year budget estimate should be met, it will be tiecessary to adjust 
downward the 2007-2008 revenue estimate included in the 2008-2012 General Fund Five-Year 
Forecast to reflect the lower than anticipated collection level for the second quarter of 2006-2007. 
When the Five-Year Forecast was developed, it was assumed that growth of 4% would be realized in 
the second quarter of 2006-2007. This downward revisiori will be brought forward as part of the 
2007-2008 Proposed Operating Budget. 
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KEY GENERAL FUND REVENUES (CONT'R.) 

Sales Tax (Cont'd.) 

As discussed in prior MFRs and the Mid-Year Budget Review, Sales Tax payments continue to be 
heavily impacted by State actions. In March 2005, voters approved Proposition 57, the California 
Economic Recove~y Bond Act, which allowed the State to purchase bonds to reduce the State 
budget deficit. One aspect of the bond measme, referred to as the "triple flip", is a very complex set 
of transactions whch involve suspendirlg one-quarter of the Bradley-Burns Sales and Use Tax and 
replacing the lost revenues with funds set aside from countywide property tax revenues. This 
change wdl remain in effect until the State's bond obligations have been satisfied. As a result, the 
City lias been receiving reduced (down 25%) Sales Tax receipts each month. Under the provisions 
of the State Budget action, the reduced arrlourlts are offset by payments, made twice a year, from 
property tax receipts (usually in Janualy and May). The City will, however, continue to record the 
replacement property tax revenues as Sales Tax receipts as the growth formula for these receipts is 
tied to Sales Tax and tlis action is considered a telrlporaly situation. 

As the paytnents made by the State in January and May are intended to reflect the entire fiscal year 
amount, the payments are based on estimates. In September, after the fiscal year ends, the State 
reviews the actual receipts for tlie fiscal year and any difference between the estimated payments and 
the actual amount due is supposed to be trued-up by an addition to, or subtraction from, the next 
Janualy payment. For San Jose, the State's calculation of the true-up amount for 2005-2006 resulted 
in a positive payment to s i n  Jose of $870,000. In addition, the State provided information of the 
two paytnents it will make in 2006-2007. These payments were higher than originally anticipated 
when the 2006-2007 budget was developed. 

Through Febmary, the Proposition 172 Sales Tax receipts of $2.8 d o n  are tracking 7.9% above 
the prior year level. If current collection trends continue, it is anticipated that proceeds in this 
categoly will meet or exceed the budget estimate of $4.4 d o n  by year-end. 

Revenue 
2006-2007 YTD Prior YTD 
Estimate Actual Collections 

Transient Occupancy Tax $7,600,000 $4,766,647 $4,020,069 

Transient Occupancy Tax collections through Febma~y of $4.8 mdhon were above last year's level 
of $4.0  on for the same period. With stronger than anticipated performance in 2005-2006 that 
has continued into 2006-2007, receipts are currently projected to exceed the budgeted estimate by as 
much as $600,000. The average room rate increased from $131.08 in February 2006 to $137.74 in 
Februa~y 2007, reflecting growth of 5.1% over the prior year. The February 2007 occupancy rate at 
the 14 major hotels was 67.20%, which was above the Janua~y 2007 rate of 57.47% but below the 
Feb~ua~y  2006 rate of 71.89%. While collections have remained strong through the year, the latest 
monthly year-to-year activity index shows a slight deche  of 2% from February 2006, recording the 
furst year-to-year decline in over two years. 
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 GENERAL F U N D  (CONTyD.) 

KEY GENERAL F U N D  REVENUES (CONTyD.) 

2006-200'7 YTD Prior YTD 
Estimate Actual Collections 

Franchise Fees $36,904,000 $19,052,563 $18,048,808 

Franchise Fees contairis the following categories: Electric, Gas, Commercial Solid Waste, Cable 
Television, City-Generated Vehicle Tow, Water, and Nitrogen Gas Pipehe. Collections of $19.1 
mikon from Francl.lise Fees were tracking above the February 2006 collection level of $18.0 d o n .  
T h s  variance primarily reflects higher collections in the Gas, Cable Television, and Commercial 
Solid Waste Franchise Fees. It should be noted, however, that the receipts related to Electric and 
Gas Franchises Fees were actually the result of formula-driven estimated paymerits from Pacific Gas 
& Electric (PG&E), based 011 actual collections in calendar year 2005, and are not necessarily 
inhcative of actual expected receipts. Actual amounts received in 2006-2007 will be based on 
calendar year 2006 Electric and Gas Franchise Fees. The reconciliation of those amounts will be 
received in April 2007. 

Cable Television Franchise Fees of $2.9 d o n  reflect two quarterly payments and are tracldng 
17.8% above the Februal-y 2006 collection level of $2.5 d o n .  If current collectiori trends 
continue, receipts are expected to exceed the budgeted estimate of $5.0 d o n  by at least $500,000. 

Commercial Solid Waste Franchise Fee collections of $6.69 &on are tracking 2.4% above the 
$6.5.3 tnikon collected through February 2006. However, growth of 4.5% is needed to meet the 
budgeted estimate of $12.1 tndhon. If the current collection trends continue, receipts in this 
category would fall slightly below the budgeted estimate. 

Collections in the City-Generated Vehicle Tow, Water Franchse Fee, and Nitrogen Gas Pipeline 
categories are tracking within estimated levels though Feb~uary. 

Revenue 
2006-2007 YTD Prior YTD 
Estimate Actual Collections 

Utility Tax $76,098,000 $48,393,349 $45,656,837 

TJiihty Tax includes the following categories: Electric, Gas, Water and Telephone. Utility Tax 
collections of $48.4 tnillion were up 6.0% from last year's collection level of $45.7 d o n .  T h s  was 
driven by hgher collections in the Electric and Telephone categories. A portion of this growth, 
however, was the result of accounting accrual hfferences from the prior year. 

In the Electric Utihty Tax category, collectioris of $23.2 million are tracking well above (up 11.8O/o) 
the prior year level due both to accnlal adjustments and higher current year activity. With growth 
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Utility Tax (Cont'd.) 

of only 1% necessaly to meet the adopted estimate, it is currently projected that receipts will exceed 
the revenue estimate by at least $2 &on. In the Gas Uthty Tax categoly, receipts of $5.5 r&on 
are tracking 10..7% below the prior year. The 2006-2007 Adopted Budget estimate of $9.7 miulon, 
however, allows for a drop of almost 12% from the $1 1.0 collected last year. The projected drop 
was based on the ass~unption that the high natural gas costs experienced last year as a result of the 
&sas&ous hurricane season would not be experienced again this year. While Gas Utility Tax receipts 
are currently tracking to meet the budgeted estimate by year-end, collections in this category may be 
negatively impacted by t l~e  10120 Plus Winter Gas Savings Program offered by PG&E that will give 
customers a credit of up to 20% on their March or April bill if thy reduce their natural gas usage in 
Janua~y and Febma~y. 

Collections of $5.0  on in the Water TJtiLity categoly are tracking to meet or exceed the budget 
estimate of $7.3 million by year-end. Through Februa~y, growth of 3.4% over the prior year has 
been experienced, exceedmg the 1% growth needed to meet the budgeted estimate. 

Collections in the Telephone Utility Tax categoty of $14.7 million are tracking 5.4% above the prior 
year level of $1 7.9 million. Over half of ths  increase, however, was the result of accrual adjustments 
froin 2005-2006. It is currently anticipated that receipts will come close to the budgeted estimate of 
$24.8  on by year-end. To meet ths  estimate, growth of 6.4% over the actual 2005-2006 receipts 
is needed. As mentioned in previous MFRs and the Mid-Year Budget Review, there remains a 
poteritial for legal challenges associated with the Telephone Utility Tax as a result of the repeal of 
the federal Excise Tax, from which the City's Telephone U&ty Tax was modeled. At this point, the 
telephone companies have continued to remit the Telephone U&ty Tax payments. This issue is 
being closely monitored by the Attorney's Office, the Finance Department, and the City Manager's 
Office. 

2006-2007 YTD Prior YTD 
Estimate Actual Collections 

Licenses and Permits $74,660,399 $51,677,905 $51,421,570 

Through Febma~y, Licenses and Permits revenue of $51.7 million txacked slightly above the prior 
year level of $5 1.4 milLon. Following is a discussion of the major components of this category. 

Cardroom Business Tax collections of $7.3 &on were well above the prior year level of $6.4 
d o n .  Based on 2005-2006 collections of $1 1.2 million and actual performance through Febluary, 
this revenue categoly is expected to significantly exceed the budget estimate of $9.5 million. 
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EXY GENERAL FUND REVENUES (CONT'D.) 

Licenses and Permits (Cont'd.) 

Disposal Fachty Tax revenue of $7.9 i&on through Februa~y was tracking 15.5% above the prior 
year level of $6.8 idlion. In 2005-2006, the Alternate Daily Cover exemption was reinstated and 
Waste Management was reimbursed for the disputed amourit they paid the City in 2003-2004, which 
resulted in a lower paymerit in 2005-2006. In 2006-2007, collectiorls are tracking to meet the 
budgeted estimate of $14.7 d o n  by year-end. 

In the Business Tax categoly, collections of $12.3 million through Febl-ua~y were tracking above the 
prior year level of $1 1.5  nill lion arid are expected to exceed the budgeted estimate of $12 million by 
approximately $1 million. The higher collection level is the result of the Business Tax Amnesty 
Program, which ran froin August 2,2006 through September 29,2006. 

Fire Perinit collections through Februaly of $4.1 d o n  were 20% below the prior year level of $5.1 
~mlhori, primarily due to an amount ($703,000) included in 2005-2006, which should have been 
deferred to 2006-2007. As a result, Annual Renewable Permits are expected to end the year 
sipficantly below the estimated levels. Normalizing for this error, actual Fire Permit revenues are 
still t r a c h g  6.3% below actual prior year receipts due to lower than anticipated receipts related to 
development activities, including Non-Renewable Permits and Plan Checlr. Development-related 
collections are 10°/o below levels received through Februa~y 2006. The 2006-2007 budget estimate, 
however, allows for only a 5% drop from the 2005-2006 actual receipts. Collections may improve at 
the end of the year as tl~ere are a number of high-rise projects that may move forward in spring 2007 
that could generate a sipficarit amount of fee revenue. 

Buclduig Permit revenues of $14.2 d o n  were also tracking below both budgeted levels and last 
year's collection level of $15.9 million. Overall, the revenue projection for 2006-2007 was based on 
the assumption that activity would remain close to 2005-2006 levels with a net fee reduction of 1%. 
However, since actual collections in 2005-2006 of $24.0 d o n  fell slightly below ariticipated levels, 
slight growth is needed in 2006-2007 to meet the budget estimate of $24.3 million. In February, 
residential activity was slow and commercial activity was moderate. Groundbreaking occurred on a 
24-story high rise (ultirxiately iricluding 213 units) and a 34-unit single family detached project. 
Permits were also issued at The Plant Shopping Center (the old GE site). No riew industrial 
construction perinits were issued. Overall, revenues could erid the year below the budgeted estimate 
by as much as $1 milbon. In this program, any revenue shortfall could be offset by the use of the 
fee reseLve and expenditure savings. 

The development-related revenues will be closely niorlitored to determine whether budget actions 
will be necessaly during the year. 
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KEY GENERAL FUND REVENUES (CONT7D.) 

Revenue 
2006-2007 YTD Prior YTD 
Estimate Actual Collections 

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties $12,536,567 $9,443,039 $9,032,099 

This categosy includes parking fines, the City's share of vehicle code fines, administrative citation 
firies and penalties, and cardroom and business tax penalties. Through February, collections of $9.4 
miulon are tracldrlg above both the prior year collectiorl level and the budgeted estimate. Based on 
receipts to date and the prior year collectiorl patterns, revenue in this category should exceed the 
budgeted estimate of $12.5 million by at least $2 million. In this category, an outstanditlg fine 
payment from the Garden City card club of $500,000 was received in March. Bepning in .April, 
additional monthly payments will be received over a 28-month period to complete the fine payment 
that has been outstanding for several years due to bankruptcy proceedsrlgs. I11 2006-2007, tliese 
monthly payments will result in an additional $135,000 in fme revenue. 

Revenue 
2006-2007 YTD Prior YTD 
Estimate Actual Collections 

Use of Money and Property $10,845,781 $9,220,648 $6,032,256 

Use of Money and Property revenue collections of $9.2 million through February were well above 
tlie prior year level of $6.0 million, reflecting higher tl~an anticipated interest rates and investment 
earnings. If the current rate of earrlirigs continues, it is expected that this categosy will sipficantly 
exceed tlie budgeted estimate by year-end. TlGs reflects a combination of higher interest rates and 
higher cash balances in the various funds in which interest earnings are credlted to the General 
Fund. 

Revenue 
2006-2007 YTD Prior YTD 
Estimate Actual Collections 

Revenue from Local Agencies $47,140,549 $35,116,860 $24,402,479 

T h s  category includes reimbursement from the San Jos6 Redevelopment Agericy for City services, 
grants frorn various agencies, reimbursement for fire suppression ses-vices in uninco~porated County 
pockets, and reimbursement for emergericy medical services. Revenue from Local Agencies of 
$35.1 million through February was well above the prior year level of $24.4 million. This variance 
was, however, primarily the result of differences in the timing of payments from the San Jos6 
Redevelopmerit Agency. Revenue from the Central Fire District of $4.3 million is also currently 
tracldng above the prior year level of $3.0 million and is projected to exceed the budgeted estimate 
of $5.6 million by at least $500,000. Overall, revenues Irl this category are expected to end the year 
close to the adopted estimate. 
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I GENERAL FUND (CONTyD.) I 

KEY GENERAL WNI)  REVENUES (CONT'D.) 

Revenue 
2006-2007 YTD Prior YTD 
Estimate Actual Collections 

Revenue from the State $10,446,294 $9,522,166 $7,220,019 
of California 

Revenues from the State of California of $9.5 million through Februaly were 3 1.9% above prior year 
collectioris of $7.2 millton. The higher collection level reflects higher Motor Vehicle and Airplane 
In-Lieu paylnerits along with higher grant payments. The Motor Vehicle In-Lieu payments of $4.2 
d o n  are trackuig above estimates due, primarily, to one-time payments from the State associated 
wit11 prior year collections in 2004-2005 and 2005-2006 that totaled $739,000. Collectioris iri this area 
are expected to exceed the budget estimate by at least $1 million by year-end. Airplarie In-Lieu 
payments of $2.1 million through Febnlaly have already exceeded the budgeted estimate of $1.0 
million. Rased on hstorical collectiori patterns, receipts in this area are expected to exceed the 
budgeted estimate by almost $1.4 million by year-end. With the exception of the Public Library 
Grant, grant funds are projected to meet the budgeted estimates. The actual Public Library Grant 
revenue of $55 1,000 exceeded the budgeted estimate of $3 16,000. 

Revenue 
2006-2007 YTD Prior YTD 
Estimate Actual Collect ions 

Departmental Charges $29,661,288 $18,771,378 $ 17,735,337 

The Departmental Charges category is tracking close to the budgeted estimate through Feblruary. 
T h s  is the result of higher than anticipated collections in the Transportation and Miscellarieous 
Departmental Charges categories, offset by lower receipts in the Planning and Public Works Fee 
Programs. The Libra~y, Police, and Parks, Recreation and Neighborhood Services fees are tracking 
within estimated levels. 

Following is a discussion of the two major development-related fee areas in this category. 

Public Works revenues of $4.5 d o n  were 1.1 O/o above the prior year level. This increase, however, 
is well below the level riecessaly to meet the 7.2% growth rate included in the adopted revenue 
estimate of $7.9 million. While collections are currently tracking below estimated levels, the Public 
Works Department anticipates receiving a large payment from Hitachi that will bring the revenues 
closer in line with the budgeted estimate. The Budget Office will continue to work with the 
Department to determine whether adjustments to revenues and expenditures will be necessary 
before year-end. 

Planning Permit revenue of $3.3 d o r i  through February also tracked below (down 5.3%) the prior 
year collection level of $3.5 million and approximately 13% below anticipated levels. Based on 
current collection trends, receipts may end the year as much as $500,000 below the budgeted 
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KEY GENEFUL FUND REVENUES (CONTyD.) 

Departmental Charges (Cont'd.) 

estimate of $6.2 t d i o n .  The Budget Office will coritinue to worlr with the Department to project 
the year-end collection level, bringvig fotward appropriate adjustments, if necessary, as more 
irifortnatiori becomes available. The Pla~inirig, Buildmg, and Code Enforcement Department is 
currently planning to keep existing vaca~icies until activity levels improve. Any expenditure savings 
would be available to offset the lower revenue collectiori level. 

2006-2007 YTD Prior YTD 
Estimate Actual Collections 

Transfers and Reimbursements $100,909,642 $67,201,677 $ 71,017,118 

This categoly includes overhead reimbwsements from operating and capital funds, transfers, and 
other reimbursements. Transfers and Reimbursement collections of $67.2 million h o u g h  Februaty 
were 5.4% below the prior year level of $71.0 million. The lower collection level reflects the timing 
of transfer payments as well as the differences in the amount budgeted for transfers in 2006-2007. 
Overall, collections in the Transfers and Reirnbursernents categoty are expected to meet or slightly 
exceed budgeted estimates by year-end based on higher capital overhead reimbursements. 

Overhead reitnbursetnents for operating funds will be received at the budgeted levels. During the 
Nlid-Year Budget Review, adjustrnerits were made to the overhead reimbursement amounts based 
on the final City-wide overhead rates released by the Finance Department. Additional adjustments 
will be brought folward at year-end based on the final grant overhead rates that will result in a slight 
downward adjustment of approximately $100,000. 

The capital overhead reitnbursernents are received based on actual capital expenditures. These 
reimbursements are currently tracking above anticipated levels based primarily on an iricrease in the 
capital overhead rate. Collections in this area are currently projected to exceed tile budget estimate 
by year-end. 

General Fund Cash balance at the end of February of $214.6 million was above the $186.5 million 
balance achieved at the end of February 2006. In February 2007, revenues totaled $47.0 milliori 
while expenditures totaled $57.2 million, for a net reduction in the cash balance of $10.2 d o n  
from the Janua~y 2007 cash balance. Staff will coritiriue to closely monitor the status of cash 
balances in the General Fund arid report to the Council as part of these reports. 
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I GENERAL FUND (CONT'D.) I 

EXPENDITURES 

Through February, General Fund expenditures of $480.0 d o n  were 1.3.9% above (up $58.4 
milJion) the prior year level of $421.6 million. Encumbrances of $37.6 miUlon were 16.0% above 
($5.2 d o n )  the prior year level of $32.4 million. Expenditures and encumbrances ($517.5 million) 
through Febl-ualy constitute 58.1% of the total 2006-2007 revised budgeted uses of funds ($890.2 
million, excluding reserves). On an overall basis, cumulative departmental and non-departmental 
expendtures appear to be withui or below approved budgeted levels through Febmary. 

The following dscussion highlights significant General Fund expenditure activities through 
Februaly: 

KEY GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

Department 
2006-2007 YTD Prior YTD 

Budaet Actual Actual 

Police $263,211,839 $155,185,298 $145,341,673 

On an overall basis, the Police Department expenditures are tracking close to estimated levels. 
Personal Selvices expenditures of $147.1 d o n  tracked close to anticipated levels (60.9% of the 
budget compared to the estimated level of 61.S0/o) as the Department coritiriues to use vacancy 
savings to fund overstrength positions for the Sworn Recruitment and Training Program. With the 
addition of $1.6 million to the overtime budget for "Orange Alertyy staffing that was approved as 
part of the Mid-Year Budget Review, overtime expenditures through February tracked below 
anticipated levels at $5.1 million or 53.7% of the budgeted level compared to the estimated level of 
61.5%. Overtime expenditures through Febmaly related to the increased security threat level total 
$879,000. At this time, it is ariticipated that the Police Department will end the year within its 
Personal Selvices allocation. The Budget Office arid Police Department will continue to niorlitor 
Personal Services to ensure expenditues are within approved appropriations by year-end. 

In the Sworrl Recruitment and Training Program, the Department graduated 34 Police recsuits from 
the July 2006 Academy, with officers expected to be street-ready in April 2007. In addition, the 
Department lzired 50 Police recluits for its Jariuary 2007 Recruit Academy, with officers expected to 
be street-ready in October 2007. The Department has also hired or rehired 16 lateral Officers since 
the beginrlirig of the fiscal year. 

The compensatoly time balance at the erid of Februa~y 2007 was 220,805 hours for sworn 
personnel. This represerits a 2,784 hour increase (1.3%) compared to the Janualy 2007 balance of 
218,021, however a 14,166 hour increase (6.9') compared to the Februaly 2006 balance of 206,639. 
A number of factors are leading to the increase in sworn compensatory time balances, including 
responses to specific types of crimes such as homicides which require immediate arid intensive 
investigations, and the need to backfiU for street-ready vacancies. The Department's sworn 
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I GENERAL, FUND (CONT'D.) I 

KEY GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES (CONT'D.) 

Police Department (Cont'd.) 

compensatoly time reduction program for personnel with balances over 240 hours as of December 
30, 2006 is expected to limit comperisatoly time growth for the next quarter. A rebudget of 
overtime funds approved as part of the 2005-2006 Annual Report as well as an appropriation of 
overtime funds at Mid-Year should enable the Police Department to contain compensatoly time 
growth in the current fiscal year. Staff will continue to monitor this balance. 

A total of 51.4% of the Department's Non-Personal/Equiprnent budget was expended or 
encumbered through Feb~ualy. The majority of Non-Personal savings are related to vehicle 
maintenance and operation and vehicle replacement. It is estimated that the Department will end 
the year within its Non-Personal/Equipment allocation. 

Department 

Fire 

2006-2007 YTD Prior YTD 
Budqet Actual Actual 

Overall, expenditures for the Fire Departtrient were tracking within estimated levels through 
Febmaly (60.4'/0 expended). 

Through Februaly, Personal Services expenditures of $74.4 d o n  tracked approximately at 
estimated levels (60.7% expended versus a par level of 61.5%). Salary arid benefit expenditures 
tracked above par level while overtime expenditures tracked at lower than estimated levels (50.9% 
expended). The lower overtime expenditure level is due to various budgeted overtime activities 
(such as the third Firefighter Rect-uit Academy and the Fire Engineer Academy) that have not yet 
occurred. At this tiine, the Fire Department expects that overtime expenditures at year-end will be 
lower than budgeted. Savings in this category are, liowever, expected to offset projected higher 
expenditures in salaries arid benefits with the April Firefighter Recruit Academy. On an overall 
basis, the Fire Department currently anticipates ending the year within the budgeted allocation for 
Personal Services expenditures. The Fire Department and Manager's Budget Office will continue to 
monitor Personal Se~vices expenses closely and rnake adjustments if necessary. 

Through Feblualy, the Fire Department had a total of 250 filled paramedics (158 front-he, 4 
Supervisors, and 88 support). When compared to the 147 front-he medics that are necessaly to 
fully staff all apparatus, this represents the highest level of filled paramedics in the Department's 
history. Of the 25 Firefighters that graduated from the April 2006 Acaderny in August, 24 
completed their paramedic accreditation through Februaly. In order to maintain the appropriate 
staffing levels necessaly, a 17-week Firefighter/Paramedic Academy consisting of 29 recruits began 
in Janua~y 2007. The Department projects it will have no problem rnaintaitlirig the target staffing 
level of 147 prirnaly Firefighter Paramedics. 
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I GEWRAI, FUND (CONT'D.) I 

KEY GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES (CONT,D.) 

Fire Department (Cont'd.) 

The Department's Non-Personal/Eq~ipment budget of $7.1 d o n  was 72.1% expended or 
encumbered through Februa~y. The Non-Personal/Equipment budget is expected to end the year 
within the budgeted allocation. 

CONTINGENCY RESERVE 

Though Feblualy, the General Fund Contingency Reserve was at $28,039,462, up by $1,034,462 
from the 2006-2007 Adopted Budget level of $27,005,000. The following revisions to the 
Contingency Resel-ve were approved through October: 

A decrease of $15,000 to iricrease funding for the City of San Josi Volunteer Celebration. 

A decrease of $100,000 to establish an appropriation for the Greater Terrace Drive Soil Testirig 
Project. 

An increase of $1,149,462 to bring the Coritingericy Reserve to 3% of the budget based on the 
Annual Report actions. 

I OTHER FUNDS I 

Construction and Conveyance Tax Funds 

As anticipated, Construction and Conveyance (C&C) Tax revenues are continuing to decline due to 
the slowdown in the local real estate market. Collections though Februa~y totaled $25.1 million, 
down 16.9% froin the $30.2 i d o n  collected through Februaty 2006. In addition to these revenues, 
the City has since received March Conveyance Tax receipts totaling $2.3 million. This amount is 
14.8% lower thari the March 2006 amount of $2.7 d o n .  For nine out of the last ten months, the 
current year inonthly Conveyance receipt is lower than the prior year receipt, due primarily to the 
drop in the number of property transfers (sales). While collections have dropped since the 
beginning of tlie year, receipts are still performing strong enough to exceed the current year budget 
estimate. For purposes of developing the 2007-2008 Proposed Capital Budget, it is assumed that 
2006-2007 receipts will at least reach $34 rrilliori, an iricrease from the $27 inillion included in the 
Adopted Budget. This will still allow collectioris to decline 31% from the high of $49 d o n  
received in 200.5-2006. 

Construction and Conveyance Taxes are almost entirely generated from property transfers. As of 
Februaly, the riuinber of property transfers for all types of residences has decreased by 
approximately 23% froin the prior year. W e  the number of transactions is down, the median 
home price has surprisingly not yet dropped. The median home price in Febma~y 2007 was 
$7 15,000, compared to the February 2006 figure of $710,000. However, it should be noted that the 
amount of t&ne it took to sell these homes has grown tremendously. The average days-on-market 
was 75 days in Februa~y 2007, which is 67% longer than the average of 45 days in February 2006. 
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Other Construction-Related Revenues 

Through Feb~ualy, permit valuation for residential, commercial, and industrial const*~xction activity 
are above prior year levels. Residential activity was slow with the constlluctiori of 121 units in 
Febma~y. Groundbrealdng occurred on Three S i x 9  Residences, a 24-story high-rise project located on 
the northeast corner of South Market and West San Salvador Streets adjacent to the landmark 
California Theater. The project includes 213 urlits and 11,200 square feet of retail space. 
Groundbreaking also occurred on Hawthori2 Place II, a 34-unit single-family detached project by 
Taylor Woodrow Homes located on the south side of Roclr Avenue, west of Oakland Road. This is 
one of four projects by this developer in the vicinity, including the recently completed Hawthorn Place 
project next door and two townhome projects across the street along Oakland Road. Cornmercial 
activity remained moderate at $24.7 d o n .  Additional permits were issued at The Plant Shopping 
Center (northwest corner of Curtner Avenue and Monterey Road), which broke ground last month. 
The latest permits were for three buildings, totaling 75,000 square feet, at the southwest corner of 
the site. No new industrial consmxction permits were issued. Ceremonial groundbreaking occurred 
at Cadence Design Systens for a 208,000-square foot building at the company's headquarters on the 
northerly corner of Montague Expressway and Trimble Road. This permit activity drives the 
revenue collection in several categories, including the Constnxction Excise Tax, the Ruilcling and 
Structure Construction Tax, and idle Residential Construction Tax, and is an inhcator of future 
activity for several other categories, such as the Storm Drainage and Sanita~y Sewer System fees. 

Through Febl-ua~y, actual receipts for the seven revenue sources monitored for h s  report totaled 
$19.8 milltori, which represented an increase of 21.0% from the $16.3 d o n  collected through the 
same period last year and which were well above budgeted estimates. The major revenue sources - 
Building and Structure Construction Taxes and Constnxction Excise Taxes - outperformed year-to- 
date estimates and also tracked higher than in 2005-2006. Building and Structure Tax receipts 
through Februa~y totaled $7.7 million, which is 79.1% of the 2006-2007 estimated level of $9.7 
million. This represents an increase of 27.6% from the revenues collected through the same period 
last year ($6.0 d o n ) .  To meet the budgeted estimate, no gowth is needed in 2006-2007. 
Coristr~xction Excise Tax revenues through February totaled $10.7 d o n  (78.2% of the current 
2006-2007 estimate of $13.7 d o n ) ,  which represents a 25.3% inczease from last year's $8.6 million 
received over the same period. The budgeted estimate for this category allows for a 2.7% drop in 
2006-2007. 

Other construction-related revenues are generated through Residential Construction Taxes, 
Municipal Water Service Connection Fees, Municipal Water Major Facilities Fees, Sanitary Sewer 
Fees, and Storm Drairi Fees. Residential Construction Taxes are currently tracking above prior year 
actuals and are within the budgeted estimate for 2006-2007. Residential Construction Taxes totaled 
$237,000 (94.9% of the current 2006-2007 estimate of $250,000), which represents a 30.3% increase 
from last year's $182,000 collected over the same period. Sarlitary Sewer Fees, Municipal Water 
Service Connection Fees, Municipal Water Major Facilities Fees, and Storm Drairi Fees, however, 
are all tracking below prior year levels and Staff will continue to monitor these revenues closely. 
Because Municipal Water Service Connection Fee and Major Faciltties Fee revenues recover actual 
costs to install new services, a lower collection level is coupled with lower costs. 
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Airport Activity 

As mentioned in the overview, activity at the Airport continues to be down (although within 
budgeted levels) with no signs of iinmirierit iinprovemerit. On a fiscal year-to-date basis, the 
Norman Y. Mirieta San Josk International A q o r t  (SJC) has enplaned and deplaned 7.0 rnilliori 
passengers, a decrease of 2.6% from the figwes reported through Feblualy of the prior year. 
Monthly passenger activity for February was down 2.4% from Februaiy 2006. 

Terrninal C passenger activity for February 2007 decreased 6.8% arid year-to-date activity was down 
by 6.6%. Terminal A activity increased 0.3% in February-to-Febi-uary comparisons and is 0.1% 
greater than the year-to-date figure reported through February 2006. Fiscal year-to-date mail, 
freight, and cargo totaled 125.1 d o 1 1  pounds, which represents an 8.8% decrease from 2005-2006. 
Febmaiy 2007 taxicab operations increased by 8.1% from those in February 2006, and were 7.7% 
greater than those recorded in 2005-2006. Year-to-date Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) revenues 
were 2.0% less thari the previous fiscal year. 

Passengers Flying at Mineta San Jose 
SJC Airlines carried fewer passengers (2.4%) compared to February 2Q06 
and year to date passenger activity is less overall by 2.6%. 

J u l y  l ( l d  I 
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Airport Activity (Cont'd.) 

Airport Revenues 

Performance results were inked across all revenue categories but on an overall basis, year-to-date 
operating revenues of $75.0 million through Febmaiy 2007 inched 1.5% above projections. Landing 
fees were tracldng on target with the budget estimate and the rest of the revenue categories, except 
terminal rentals arid parldng and roadway, w l c h  performed ahead of the forecast. 

Year-to-date revenues from the Auport Customer Facilities and Transportation Fee Fund totaled 
$2.2 t&on and reflect a 2.7% decluie in rental car activity from last year. 

Airport Expenditures 

Though Febma~y, Airport Maintenance and Operations Furid expenditures tracked below the 
estimated budget levels in both Personal Services and Non-Personal/Equipment. Personal Services 
expendttures were 58.7% of budget compared to the benchmark of 61.5%' with savings attributed 
plrirnarily to vacancies. Through February the department carried 5 1.2 vacancies or a 13.3% vacaricy 
rate. Over the last twelve months, there have been at least 44.0 vacant positions at the close of each 
month. Mid-year adjustments for the salaly program and the department's $4.8 d o n  
Cost/Positiori Management Plan have beeri included in this expenditure analysis. 

Non-personal/Equip~nent expenditures were 43.7% of budget compared to the benchmark of 
58.4%. While the overhead rate was adjusted from an estimated 25.64% to 15.95% at nnid-year and 
the savings resultirig from die reduced overhead rate have beeri included in the Cost/Position 
Management Plan, the overhead funds had not yet been transferred to the General Fund through 
Febmaly. With the finalization of the overhead charge, it is anticipated that the majority of &IS cost 
wdl be reflected in March. Encumbrances totaled $11.8 d o n ,  bringing total Non- 
Personal/Equipment cotnmi~nents to $29.1 d o n  or 73.6% of budget. 

Expenditures in the Ah-port Customer Facilities and Transportation Fee Fund totaled approximately 
$2.8 million, 13.4% less than anticipated through Februaly. Six shuttle buses have been returned to 
the lessor arid removed from the lease, which will result in reduced costs over the remainder of the 
year. 

In s m n a l y ,  although activity levels at the Airport are below both 2005-2006 levels and 2006-2007 
growth projections, the Aii-port's current fiscal situation is stable. Due to conservative estimates, 
revenues are slightly higher than projected, and due to a higher number of vacancies, Personal 
Selvices expenditures are tracldng significantly below budgeted levels. 
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Public Works Program Support Fund 

Tlze Public Works Program Support Fund accounts for the administrative services and staff 
absences associated with the Public Works Department. These costs are reimbursed by the various 
capital funds. Through February, revenues of $6.7 d o n  are traclung well below expenditures of 
$9.2 million. Because there is a one-month lag in the booking of revenues, the actual variance 
between revenues and expenditures is a lower, although still significant, amourlt of $1.8 d o n .  The 
gap between revenues and expenditures has actually grown in the last couple of months due in part 
to the timing of reimbursements associated with compensated absences. The Personal Sel-vices 
expenditures in t l~e  Public Works Department are also tracking above expected levels through 
Februaly. The Departtnent is working on a cost reduction strategy to bring expenditures in line with 
budget. In addtion, the charges to tlie various capital funds/projects will be adjusted upward, if 
necessaly, to ensure tllat sufficient revenue is collected to offset costs. The Manager's Budget 
Office will continue to closely monitor performance in this fund. 

Transient Occupancy Tax Fund 

Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) collections of $7.2 d o n  through Februa~y were above botli 
prior year collection and budgeted levels. If this trend continues, revenue could end the year 10- 
15% above the budget. As described earlier for General Fund Transient Occupancy Tax collections, 
the average room rate increased from $131.08 in February 2006 to $137.74 in Februaly 2007, while 
the overall riutnber of available rooms remained stable. The Feblvary 2007 occupancy rate at the 14 
major hotels was 67.20°/o, wlzicli was above the January 2007 rate of 57.47% but below the Febluary 
2006 rate of 71.89%. While collections have remained strong through the year, the latest monthly 
activity data shows a slight deche  of 2% from Feblvaty 2006, recording the first drop in over two 
years. 

Through Febma~y, the City's finances remain in sound condition, with revenues generally tracking at 
or above estimated levels and expenditures remaining within budgeted estimates. In the General 
Fund, revenues are currently projected to exceed the budgeted estimates while expenhtures are 
expected to remain within budget. The higher revenue collections are spread among many of the 
revenue categories rather than concentrated in one or two areas. This higlier collection level was 
factored into the development of the 2008-2012 General Fund Five-Year Forecast that was released 
at the end of Februaty. It was assumed that a conibiriation of excess revenues, expenhture savings, 
and the liquidation of carryover encumbrarices would result in additional fund balance at the end of 
2006-2007 of $25 nlillion. It is still anticipated that at least h s  level of fund balance will be avdable 
at the end of the fiscal year for use in 2007-2008. 

WMe the City's overall financial performance remains positive, concerns remain in the areas of Sales 
Tax growth and the slowing housing market. The lack of Sales Tax growth in the first two quarters 
of this fiscal year point to lower economic growth than originally anticipated when the 2006-2007 
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budget was developed. While it is stdl anticipated that the 2006-2007 Sales Tax revenue estirnate will 
be met, the lower collection rate will need to be factored into the developmerit of the 2007-2008 
Proposed Operating Budget. In addition, a slowdown in the housing market will likely have a direct 
future impact on a number of the City's revenue sources, including Property Taxes and 
Constnlctiori and Coriveyance Taxes, as well as indirect irnpacts on other significant revenue 
categories such as Sales Tax. Const~uction and Coriveyance Tax receipts that are based on property 
transfers, for example, have dropped by 17% when compared to last year. The SB 813 Property Tax 
receipts are also traclring 14% below the prior year. The irnpacts to most of these categories were, 
however, ariticipated 111 the development of the 2006-2007 Adopted Budget. 

As always, staff will continue to closely monitor om current year financial status and report to the 
City Council any and all significant develop~nents through this reporting process. 

s 
D. LISENBEE 

Budget Director 
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/a FY 2006-07 YTD BBB FY 2005-06 YTD I 

GENERAL FUND MAJOR EXPENDITURES 
Comparison of YTD Actual vs. Prior YTD Actual 

For the 8 Months Ended February 28,2007 

5i 
Z: 
B 
-1 

I q FY 2006-07 YTD BSB FY 2005-06 YTD / 

Note: State Budget Balancing actions resulted in the "Triple Flip", which suspended a portion of local 
government's Sales and Use Tax and Motor Vehicle License Fee revenues and replaced them with 
local property tax revenues. The 2006-2007 impact through February 2007, after receiving the first half 
of the triple flip payment in January 2007, is approximately $8.2 million. 
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CITY OF SAN JOSE 
GENERAL FUND SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS 

FUND BALANCE, REVENUE, TRANSFERS & REIMBURSEMENTS 
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28,2007 

(UNAUDITED) 
( $000'~ ) 

PRIOR YTD % PRIOR YEAR-END %CHANGE 
ADOPTED YTD REVISED CUR YTD PRIOR OF PRIOR BUDGETARY CUR YTD LESS CUR YTD ACTUAL 

FY 2006-07 BUDGET CIO FY 2006-07 CURYTD ACTUAL % YTD YEAR-END BASIS PRIOR YTD LESS PRIOR YTD 
BUDGET AMENDMENTS ENCUMBR BUDGET ACTUAL OF BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 

Fund Balance 
Pnor Year Encumbrances $ - 26.042 26,042 26.042 100.00% 22.152 101.87% 21.745 3,890 17.56% 
Liquidation of c/o Encumbrance 
Available Balance 174.897 34.521 - 209.418 209.418 100.00% 166.072 100.00% 166.072 43.346 26.10% 

Total Fund Balance 

General Revenues 
Property Tax 
Sales Tax (Note 2) 
Transcent Occupancy Tax 
Franch~se Fees 
Utility Tax 
Licenses and Permits 
Fines, Forfeits and Penalties 
Use of Money and Property 
Revenue from Local Agencies 
Revenue from State of Cai. 
Revenue from Federal Government 
Departmental Charges (Note 1) 
Other Revenues 

Total General Revenues 

Transfers & Reimbursements 
Overhead Reimbursements 28.800 - 28.800 21.865 75.92% 19,709 64.72% 30,455 2,155 10.94% 
Transfers from Other Funds 49.629 4.901 - 54.531 36,410 66.77% 41,861 78.45% 53,358 (5.451) -1 3.02% 
Reimbursements for Servcces 17,579 - 17.579 8.927 50.78% 9.447 52.29% 18,067 (520) -5.50% 

Total Transfers & Recmburse 96.008 4.901 - 100,910 67,202 66.60% 71.017 69.71% 101,880 (3,815) -5.37% 

Total Sources $ 934.312 55.480 26.042 1.015.834 708,234 69.72% 616,974 64.90% 950.585 91.260 14.79% 

Note 7 - See Supplemental Schedule on Page 7 
Note 2 - State Budget Balancrng actions resulted in the "Triple Flip: which suspended a portion of local government's Sales and Use Tax and Motor Vehicle Lrcense Fee revenues and replaced them 

with local propetty tax revenues. The 2006-2007 impact through February 2007, afterrecervmg the first half of the tnple flip payment m January 2007, IS approxrmately $8.2 million. 



General Government 
Mayor and Council 
City Attorney 
City Auditor 
City Clerk 
City Manager 
Finance 
Information Technology 
Employee Serv~ces 
Redevelopment Agency 
independent Police Auditor 
Office of Economic Development 
Office of Emergency Services 
Total General Government 

ADOPTED YTD 

CITY OF SAN JOSE 
GENERAL FUND SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS 

EXPENDITURES 
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28,2007 

( UNAUDITED ) 
( $OOOS ) 

REVISED 
PRIOR YTD % PRIOR YEAR-END %CHANGE 

CUR YTD PRIOR OF PRIOR BUDGETARY CUR YTD LESS :UR YTD ACTUAI 

FY 2006-07 BUDGET CfO FY 200667  YEAR-TO-DATE ACTUAL % YTD YEAR-END BASIS PRIOR YTD LESS PRIOR YTC 
BUDGET AMENDMENTS ENCUMBR BUDGET ACTUAL ENCUMBR OF BUDGET ACTUAL($) ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL(1) ACTUAL 

Public Safety 
Fire 128,854 407 338 62.37% 124.41 8 948 1.23% 129,599 78,323 ?.198 60.43% 77.375 
Police 
Total Public Safety 

Capital Maintenance 
General Services 20,395 (58) 1,376 21,713 11.596 2.194 53.41% 11,601 60.32% 20,637 (5) -0.04% 
Transportation 33,365 421 837 34,623 16,778 2.361 48.46% 17.361 56.96% 31,329 (584) -3.36% . . 

Public Works 9.717 532 357 10,606 6.107 850 57.58% 4.405 60.78% 7.605 1,702 38.63% 
Total Capital Maintenance 63.477 894 2.570 66,942 34.480 5,404 51.51% 33,368 58.58% 59.571 1.113 3.34% 

(1) Does not include encumbrance balance. 



Community Service 
Library 
Planning, Bldg & Code Enf. 

Park. Rec & Neigh Svcs 
Environmental Servtces 

Total Community Services 

Total Dept. Expenditures 

Non-Dept Expenditures 
City-wide Expenditures: 

Econ & Neighborhood Develop. 
Environmental & Utility Services 
Public Safety 
Recreation & Cultural Services 
Transportation Servlces 
Strategic Support 

Total City-w~de Expenditures 
Capital Contributions 
Transfers to Other Funds 
Total Non-Dept Expenditures 

Reserves 
Contingency Reserves 
Earmarked Reserves 
Total Reserves 

ADOPTED YTD 

CITY OF SAN JOSE 
GENERAL FUND SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS 

EXPENDITURES 
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28,2007 

( UNAUDITED ) 
( sooos ) 

REVISED 
PRIOR YTD % PRIOR YEAR-END %CHANGE 

CUR YTD PRIOR OF PRIOR BUDGETARY CUR YTD LESS :UR YTD ACTUAI 

FY 2006-07 BUDGET CIO FY 2006-07 YEAR-TO-DATE ACTUAL % YTD YEAR-END BASIS PRIOR YTD LESS PRIOR YTC 
BUDGET AMENDMENTS ENCUMBR BUDGET ACTUAL ENCUMBR OF BUDGET ACTUAL(1) ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL(1) ACTUAL 

Total Uses $ 934.312 55.480 26,042 1,015,834 479,964 37.556 47.25% 421.561 58.88% 741.864 58.404 13.85% 

(1) Does not include encumbrance balance. 



CITY OF SAN JOSE 
GENERAL FUND SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS 

FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28,2007 
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE - DEPARTMENTAL REVENUES 

(UNAUDITED) 
( $0005 ) 

PRIOR YTD % PRIOR YEAR-END %CHANGE 
ADOPTED YTD REVISED CUR CUR YTD PRIOR OF PRIOR BUDGETARY CUR YTD LESS CUR YTD ACTUAL 
FY 2006-07 BUDGET C/O FY2006-07 YTD ACTUAL% YTD YEAR-END BASIS PRIOR YTD LESS PRIOR YTD 
BUDGET AMENDMENTS ENCUMBR BUDGET ACTUAL OF BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 

Police $ 3.443 206 - 1,649 1,174 71.20% 1,349 90.32% 1,493 (175) -12.95% 
Public Works 7.895 - 7.895 4.502 57.03% 4,455 60.49% 7.365 47 1.07% 
Transportation 983 983 1.055 107.26% 812 69.58% 1,167 243 29.87% 
Library 1,136 - 1.136 808 71.13% 518 39.12% 1.324 290 56.04% 
Planning, Bldg & Code Enf 6,187 - 6,187 3,436 55.54% 3.622 68.76% 5,268 (186) -5.12% 
Parks Rec & Neigh Svcs 7,988 - 7,988 5,438 68.07% 5,108 65.93% 7.748 329 6.45% 
Miscellaneous Dept Charges 3.823 - 3,823 2,358 61.68% 1,871 50.63% 3,696 486 26.00% 

Total Departmental Revenues $ 29,456 206 - 29,661 18.771 63.29% 17,735 63.20% 28,061 1,036 5.84% 



CONSTRUCTION & CONVEYANCE TAX FUNDS 
Comparison of YTD Revenues 
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FY 2006-07 YTD BBB FY 2005-06 YTD 

CONSTRUCTION & CONVEYANCE TAX FUNDS 
Comparison of YTD Expenditures 
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CITY OF SAN JOSE 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS 
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28,2007 

(UNAUDITED) 
( $OOO's ) 

ADOPTED YTD REVISED YEAR-TO-DATE PRIOR 

FY 2006-07 BUDGET C/O FY 2006-07 Y -T-D 
BUDGET AMENDMENTS ENCUMBR BUDGET ACTUAL ENCUMBR ACTUAL 

ConstructionlConveyance Tax 

Prior Year Encumbrance 
Liquidation of c/o Encumbrance 
Beginning Fund Balance 
Reveriues 

Total Sources 

Total Uses 

Gas Tax 
Prior Year Encumbrance 
Liquidation of c/o Encumbrance 
Beginning Fund Balance 
Revenues 

Total Sources 

Total Uses 

Building and Structures 
Prior Year Encumbrance 
Liquidation of c/o Encumbrance 
Beginning Fund Balance 
Revenues 

Total Sources 

Total Uses 

Residential Construction 
Prior Year Encumbrance 
Liquidation of c/o Encumbrance 
Beginning Fund Balance 
Revenues 

Total Sources 

Total Uses 
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CITY OF SAN JOSE 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS 
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28,2007 

(UNAUDITED) 
( $OOO's ) 

ADOPTED YTD REVISED YEAR-TO-DATE PRIOR 

FY 2006-07 BUDGET C/O FY 2006-07 Y -T-D 
BUDGET AMENDMENTS ENCUMBR BUDGET ACTUAL ENCUMBR ACTUAL 

Transient Occupancy Tax 
Prior Year Encumbrance $ 78 78 78 N/A 65 
Liquidation of c/o Encumbrance N/A 
Beginning Fund Balance 2,323 1,383 3,706 3,706 N/A 2,012 
Revenues 11,288 11,288 7,292 N/A 6,101 

Total Sources 13,611 1,383 78 1 5,072 11,076 N/A 8,178 

Total Uses 13,611 1,383 78 1 5,072 7,224 559 5,449 

Conventions, Arts & Enter 
Prior Year Encumbrance 
Liquidation of c/o Encumbrance 
Beginning Fund Balance 
Revenues 

Total Sources 

Total Uses 

Golf 
Prior Year Encumbrance 
Liquidation of c/o Enc 
Beginning Fund Balance 
Revenues 

Total Sources 

Total Uses 

Other Funds 
Prior Year Encumbrance 
Liquidation of c/o Encumbrance 
Beginning Fund Balance 
Revenues 

Total Sources 

Total Uses 
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AIRPORT REVENUE FUND 521 
Comparison of YTD Revenues 

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN 

/ CI FY 2006-07 YTD lBHl FY 2005-06 YTD I 

AIRPORT MAINTENANCE & OPERATING FUND 523 
Comparison of YTD Expenditures 

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN 

I CI FY 2006-07 YTD BBB FY 2005-06 YTD / 

Note: The graphs above include the airport revenue fund (521) and operating fund (523) only. 
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WPCP OPERATING FUND 513 
Comparison of YTD Revenues 

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC ,IAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN 

/ 17 FY 2006-07 YTD FY 2005-06 YTD / 

WPCP OPERATING FUND 513 
Comparison of YTD Expenditures 

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN 

117 FY 2006-07 YTD Is[Bl FY 2005-06 YTD I 

Note: Graphs above are only for WPCP operating fund (513). 
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PARKING OPERATING FUND 533 
Comparison of YTD Revenues 
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Airport 
Prior Year Encumbrance 
Liquidation of c/o Enc 
Beginning Fund Balance 
Revenues 
Total Sources 

Total Uses 

(Note 1) 

Waste Water Treatment 
Prior Year Encumbrance 
Liquidation of c/o Enc 
Beginning Fund Balance 
Revenues 
Total Sources 

Total Uses 

(Note 2) 

Municipal Water 
Prior Year Encumbrance 
Liquidation of c/o Enc 
Beginning Fund Balance 
Revenues 
Total Sources 

Total Uses 

Parking 
Prior Year Encumbrance 
Liquidation of c/o Enc 
Beginning Fund Balance 
Revenues 
Total Sources 

CITY OF SAN JOSE 
ENTERPRISE FUNDS 

SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS 
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28,2007 

(UNAUDITED) 
( $0003 ) 

ADOPTED YTD REVISED YEAR-TO-DATE PRIOR 

FY 2006-07 BUDGET C/O FY 2006-07 Y -7-D 
BUDGET AMENDMENTS ENCUMBR BUDGET ACTUAL ENCUMBR ACTUAL 

Total Uses 

Note 1 - All Airport Funds, including operating, revenue, capital and debt service. 
Note 2 - All Waste Water Funds, including operating, revenue, capital and debt service 
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Construction Excise 
Prior Year Encumbrance 
Liquidation of c/o Enc. 
Beginning Fund Balance 
Revenues 
Total Sources 

Total Uses 

Redevelopment Projects 
Prior Year Encumbrance 
Liquidation of c/o Enc 
Beginning Fund Balance 
Revenues 
Total Sources 

Total Uses 

Other 
Priar Year Encumbrance 
Liquidation of c/o Enc 
Beginning Fund Balance 
Revenues 
Total Sources 

Total Uses 

CITY OF SAN JOSE 
CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS 

SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS 
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28,2007 

(UNAUDITED) 
( $OOO's ) 

ADOPTED YTD REVISED PRIOR 

FY 2006-07 BUDGET C/O FY 2006-07 YEAR-TO-DATE Y -T-D 
BUDGET AMENDMENTS ENCUMBER BUDGET ACTUAL ENCUMBER ACTUAL 
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CITY OF SAN JOSE 
OTHER FUND TYPES 

SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS 
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28,2007 

(UNAUDITED) 
( $OOO's ) 

ADOPTED YTD REVISED PRIOR 

FY 2006-07 BUDGET C/O FY 2006-07 YEAR-TO-DATE Y -T-D 
BUDGET AMENDMENTS ENCUMBR BUDGET ACTUAL ENCUMBR ACTUAL 

Trust and Agency 
Prior Year Encumbrance $ 77 77 77 N/A 73 
Liquidation of c/o Enc N/A 
Beginning Fund Balance 2,776 434 3,209 3,209 N/A 2,671 
Revenues 4,183 438 4,621 3,287 N/A 2,188 

Total Sources 6,959 872 77 7,908 6,574 N/A 4,933 

Total Uses 
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